Save for the aforesaid, other principal terms of the Proposed Acquisitions
Agreements and the Profit Guarantee Indemnity Agreements as disclosed in
the Announcement remain unchanged.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose views
will be rendered upon having received the advice of the independent financial
adviser of the Company) are of the view that the terms of the Supplemental SP
Agreements and the Supplemental PG Indemnity Agreements are on normal
commercial terms and in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group,
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

Effect of the Completion of the Proposed Acquisitions on the shareholding
structure of the Company

The following sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Proposed
Acquisitions (but before the Proposed A Share Placing):

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after completion
of the Proposed Acquisitions

(but before the Proposed
A Share Placing)

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

CNBMG and parties acting in
concert

CLFG 105,018,242 19.94 115,115,830 20.56
Bengbu Institute 69,000,000 13.10 71,365,976 12.75
Huaguang Group – – 6,377,490 1.14
International Engineering – – 708,610 0.13
Triumph Group – – 7,508,991 1.34

Sub-total of CNBMG and parties
acting in concert 174,018,242 33.04 201,076,897 35.92

Yixing Environmental Technology – – 1,877,247 0.34
GCL System Integration – – 1,065,338 0.19
Hefei High-Tech – – 3,029,276 0.54
Other A Shareholders 102,748,633 19.51 102,748,633 18.35

Sub-total 276,766,875 52.54 309,797,391 55.34

– 10 –

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after completion
of the Proposed Acquisitions

(but before the Proposed
A Share Placing)

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

H Shares
HKSCC (Nominees) Limited (Note) 248,600,699 47.19 248,600,699 44.41
Public H Shareholders 1,399,301 0.27 1,399,301 0.25

Sub-total 250,000,000 47.46 250,000,000 44.66

Total 526,766,875 100 559,797,391 100

Notes:

(1) To the best knowledge of the Company, HKSCC (Nominees) Limited holds the H Shares as
nominee of public H Shareholders.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, none of the Directors is interested in any Shares.

(2) ADJUSTMENT IN ALLOCATION OF PROCEEDS

At the Board Meeting, the Board also proposed to amend the allocation of
proceeds to be raised from the Proposed A Share Placing that the proceeds to
be raised will not exceed RMB511,865,700 and such proceeds, excluding the
relevant transaction expenses, tax and issue expenses, are expected to be used as
to: (i) approximately RMB410,000,000 of the proceeds for the development cost